decisions. These measures are among the primary factors management uses in planning for and forecasting future periods.
The primary APMs are EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Operating expenses and Constant exchange rate revenues which
management considers are relevant in understanding the Group’s financial performance. Further information about these APMs
together with a reconciliation to operating profit are disclosed at the end of this report.

13

Financials

Boku, Inc.  Interim Report for six months ended 30 June 2024www.boku.com

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2.3 Restatement
The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2023 has been restated to
move the fair value gain on warrants from exceptional items in administrative expenses to a separate line below operating profit, to
more appropriately reflect the accounting judgement.

This adjustment had no impact on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows or condensed consolidated statement of
financial position.

Fair value gain on warrants

As originally
reported

Effect of
restatement

Group restated
amounts

30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

Gross profit 36,858 - 36,858

Administrative expenses (34,836) (18) (34,854)
Other Income 103 - 103

Operating profit 2,125 (18) 2,107

Fair value gain on warrants - 18 18

Finance income 474 - 474
Finance expense (150) - (150)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 2,449 - 2,449

2.4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements
The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results might
differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those
that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, with the exception of changes in

[…]

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBTIDA to operating (loss)/ profit is as follows:

Unaudited Unaudited*
Six months ended Six months ended

30 June 2024 30 June 2023
$’000 $’000

Adjusted EBITDA 14,213 12,081

Other income adjustment (non-recurring) - 103

Depreciation and amortisation (3,789) (2,967)

Share-based payment expense (5,821) (3,978)

Foreign exchange loss (4,833) (3,132)

Exceptional items (included in administrative expenses) (166) -

Operating (loss)/ profit (396) 2,107

*The prior period to 30 June 2023 has been restated to exclude the fair value gain on warrants from administrative expenses. Additionally, right-of-use assets have
been restated resulting in a reduction in depreciation, further details are set out below.

Restatement of APMs:

Amounts previously accounted for under IFRS 16 as right-of-use assets were restated to prepayments in the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position. The impact on Adjusted EBITDA as a result of the related reduction in depreciation
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 is shown below.

As originally reported Effect of restatement Group restated amounts
30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000

Alternative performance measures (extract)

Depreciation and amortisation (3,102) 135 (2,967)

Adjusted EBITDA 12,216 (135) 12,081

Adjusted EBTIDA margin 32% 31.6%

Adjusted operating expenses 24,642 135 24,777

Non-IFRS Financial Information

19

Financials

Boku, Inc.  Interim Report for six months ended 30 June 2024www.boku.com

Independent Review Report

Report on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Our conclusion
We have reviewed Boku, Inc.’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the “interim financial statements”) in the
Interim Report 2024 of Boku, Inc. for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2024 (the “period”).

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements are not
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as